Annual Status Report on Storm Protection Plan
Activities of Florida Investor-Owned Utilities
As Required by Section 366.96(10), Florida Statutes
 O C T O B E R 2 0 2 1
i
Table of Contents
List of Tables ................................................................................................................................. iii
Acronyms ........................................................................................................................................ v

rules as valid and the rules became effective on February 18, 2020.
On April 10, 2020, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF), Florida Power & Light Company (FPL),
Gulf Power Company (Gulf), and Tampa Electric Company (TECO) each filed for approval of
their 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plans.5 These plans are largely a continuation of the IOUs’
Commission-approved Storm Hardening Plans with the addition of some newly proposed
programs. Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC) filed a Motion requesting to defer filing its
SPP and refrain from participating in the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause (SPPCRC)
proceeding due to circumstances affecting the utility as a result of Hurricane Michael. The Motion
was granted and FPUC continues to operate under its current Storm Hardening Plan.6 As such, this
report does not include any data from FPUC.
The Commission scheduled a formal technical hearing to be held on August 10-13, 2020, to
address the four remaining dockets. However, Gulf, FPL, DEF, and TECO entered into Settlement
Agreements with intervening parties prior to the hearing. On August 10, 2020, the Commission
held a hearing on each Settlement Agreement and voted to approve the Agreements. The IOUs are
scheduled to file their next SPPs in 2022, and FPUC will file its first SPP at that time.
On March 13, 2020, the Commission opened Docket No. 20200092-EI, to evaluate the IOU’s SPP
costs. A hearing was scheduled; however, prior to the hearing Gulf, FPL, DEF, and TECO entered
into Settlement Agreements with intervening parties. The Commission held hearings on August
3 Docket No. 20190131-EU, In re: Proposed adoption of Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan and Rule 25-
6.031, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause.
4 Case No. 19-006137RP, In re: Petitioner and Intervenor had standing to challenge the proposed rules, but the
evidence showed that the proposed rules are not invalid exercises of delegated legislative authority.
5 Docket No. 20200067-EI (TECO), Docket No. 20200069-EI (DEF), Docket No. 20200070-EI (Gulf), and Docket
No. 20200071-EI (FPL), In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C.
6 Docket No. 20200068-EI, In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C.,
Florida Public Utilities Company.
4
10, September 1, and October 6, 2020, to consider the Settlement Agreements. The Commission
found the Settlements fairly and reasonably balance the interests of the customers and the utility

On April 27, 2020, TECO filed a petition to approve a settlement, which contained provisions to
move recovery of certain SPP costs from base rates to the SPPCRC. On June 30, 2020, the
Commission approved TECO’s Settlement. 9 On January 14, 2021, DEF filed a petition to approve
a settlement, which included moving certain SPP costs from base rates to the SPPCRC. The
Commission approved that Settlement on June 4, 2021.10 Jointly, FPL11 and Gulf,12  filed a rate
case in 2021 which includes the transfer of costs from base rates to the SPPCRC for their SPP
programs. FPL and Gulf entered into a Settlement Agreement with some intervening parties for
the pending rate case proceeding. A technical hearing was held during the fall of 2021 for the
pending rate case and Settlement Agreement, and the Commission is scheduled to make a final
decision on this docket by the end of the year.
7 Order Nos. PSC-2020-0293-AS-EI (TECO), issued August 28, 2020; PSC-2020-0409-S-EI (FPL/Gulf), issued
October 27, 2020; PSC-2020-0410-AS-EI (DEF), issued October 27, 2020, in Docket No. 20200092-EI, In re: Storm
Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause.
8 Order No. PSC-2020-0410-AS-EI, issued October 27, 2020, in Docket No. 20200092-EI, In re: Storm Protection
Plan Cost Recovery Clause.
9 Docket No. 20200145-EI, In re: Petition to approve the 2020 settlement agreement by Tampa Electric Company.
10 Docket No. 20210016-EI, In re: Petition for limited proceeding to approve 2021 settlement agreement, including
general base rate increases, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.
11 Docket No. 20210015-EI, In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & Light Company.
12 Ibid
5

due to brittle composition, small load capacity, and reduced connection quality. The selected areas
will have all of the copper and smaller aluminum conductors brought up to the current aluminum
equivalent. In addition, poles, transformers, other primary equipment, and vegetation will be
brought up to DEF’s current standards.
Distribution Pole Replacements and Inspections
DEF inspects wood poles on an eight-year cycle to determine the extent of pole decay and any
associated loss of strength. The information gathered from the inspections is used to determine if
the pole needs to be replaced or if treatment and reinforcement will extend the life of the pole.
DEF completes a loading analysis on joint-use poles in its system over an eight-year cycle.
Distribution Feeder Hardening
By incorporating pole inspection and replacement activities, existing feeder circuits can be
strengthened to better withstand extreme weather events. This includes strengthening or replacing
structures, updating basic insulation levels and conductors to current standards, and relocating
difficult to access facilities. All new structures will meet the National Electric Safety Code (NESC)
250C extreme wind load standard.
14 Docket No. 20200069-EI, In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C.,
Duke Energy Florida, LLC.
15http://www.floridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Utilities/Electricgas/StormProtectionPlans/2020/2020%20Duke%20Energy
%20Florida,%20Inc.%20SPP%20Annual%20Status%20Report.pdf

to inspect transmission lines, structures, and circuits.
Distribution Feeder Hardening Program
This program includes hardening options such as applying EWL for design and construction, storm
guying, equipment relocation, and utilization of distribution automation. The utility has
approximately 269 feeders remaining to be hardened and expects to complete approximately 12 to
18 feeder projects annually.
Distribution Hardening Lateral Undergrounding Program
The Lateral Undergrounding program is a new program included in Gulf’s SPP. The program
targets certain overhead laterals impacted by recent storms and a history of vegetation-related
outages and other reliability issues.
Transmission Hardening Program
The three components of this program are: substation flood monitoring and hardening,
transmission and substation resiliency, and transmission structure replacement. Projects contained
within this program include flood monitoring on vulnerable substations, reviewing switch house
construction standards, and replacement of transmission wood structures and poles.
18 Docket No. 20200070-EI, In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C.,
Gulf Power Company.
19http://www.floridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Utilities/Electricgas/StormProtectionPlans/2020/2020%20Gulf%20Power%
20Company%20SPP%20Annual%20Status%20Report.pdf

improvement processes. TECO’s distribution system is on a four-year cycle and the transmission
system is on three-year cycle.
Transmission Asset Upgrades
TECO plans to replace its remaining transmission wood poles with non-wood material. This is a
continuation of TECO’s existing pole replacement program, which includes replacing poles based
on preventative, corrective or project-driven assessments.
Substation Extreme Weather Hardening
Hardening existing substations to minimize outages, reduce restoration times and enhance
emergency response during extreme weather events is a new program included in TECO’s SPP.
No projects were planned or completed for 2020 under this program as TECO is still conducting
studies on the substations.
Distribution Overhead Feeder Hardening
TECO’s distribution system will be hardened to withstand increased wind-loading and harsh
environmental conditions associated with extreme weather events by increasing the resiliency and
sectionalizing capabilities of the system.
20 Docket No. 20200067-EI, In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C.,
Tampa Electric Company.
21http://www.floridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Utilities/Electricgas/StormProtectionPlans/2020/2020%20Tampa%20Electri
c%20Company%20SPP%20Annual%20Status%20Report.pdf